ATTACHMENTS GIVEN TO COMMITTEE AT MEETING

HIGHWAY & TRANSPORTATION September 5, 2008

CONTENTS:

1. Bridge Petition, Hensley & Condit Township (6B)

RESOL	UTION	NO	
	CILOI	110.	

PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

PETITION

Petitioners, <u>Robert Sherman</u> and <u>Kenneth Coffin</u>, hereby request an appropriation of funds from the Champaign County Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501. In support of this petition, Petitioners state the following:

- 1. Petitioners are the duly elected Highway Commissioners for the <u>Hensley</u> and <u>Condit</u> Road Districts, Champaign County, Illinois; and
- 2. There is a <u>culvert</u> located on the Township line between Sections <u>4</u> and <u>32</u>, which is in poor condition and is inadequate to serve the needs of the traveling public; and
- 3. To ensure the adequacy of said structure for the traveling public, it is necessary that said structure be <u>repaired</u>; and
- 4. The cost of <u>repairing</u> the aforesaid structure is estimated to be \$24,000.00 which will be more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the <u>Hensley</u> and <u>Condit</u> Road Districts, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue; and
- 5. The tax rates for road purposes in the <u>Hensley</u> and <u>Condit</u> Road Districts were in each year for the last two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the Illinois Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and
- 6. The <u>Hensley</u> and <u>Condit</u> Road Districts are prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the <u>repair</u> of said structure.

Respectfully submitted,

Commissioner of Highways of

Hensley Road District,

Champaign County, Illinois

Commissioner of Highways of

Condit Road District,

Champaign County, Illinois

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the foregoing Petition, it required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as follows:

- 1. The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient sum to meet one-half the cost of <u>repairing</u> the aforesaid structure.
- 2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and specifications to be prepared for said improvement.
- 3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the general supervision of the County Engineer, either by the letting of a contract or by the County Highway Department doing the work.
- 4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County Board when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such certificate shall include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the completion of said improvement, and shall show the division of cost between the County and the <u>Hensley</u> and <u>Condit</u> Road Districts.
- 5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate with the clerks of the <u>Hensley</u> and <u>Condit</u> Road Districts.
 - 6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this <u>18th</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2008</u>.

C. Pius Weibel, Chair	
County Board	
Champaign County, Illino	is

ATTEST:		
	Mark Shelden, County Clerk	•
	and ex-officio Clerk of the	

Champaign County Board

Hensley/Condit Box Culvert Repair_ T.R. 86 County Road 2800 N County Road 2800 N County Road 2800 N County Road 2700 N County Road 2700 N County Road 2600 N County Road 2600 N County Road 2550 N County Road 2500 N County_Road_2425_N 1300 County Road 2400 N Road 2400 N Hensley/Condit Townships Box Culvert Repair, T.R. 86, Sec. 4 Sec. 08-12954-00-BR ^{m-}County_Road_2200_ (2400N, 800E) County Road 2175 N W Hensley Rd Hensley Rd Leverett Duncan Mid America Rd County Road 2000 N 0 mi

Copyright © and (P) 1988–2007 Microsoft Corporation and/or its suppliers. All rights reserved, http://www.microsoft.com/streets/
Certain mapping and direction data © 2007 NAVTEQ. All rights reserved. The Data for areas of Canada includes information taken with permission from Canadian authorities, including: © Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, © Queen's Printer for Ontario. NAVTEQ and NAVTEQ ON BOARD are trademarks of NAVTEQ. © 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. Tele Atlas and Tele Atlas North America are trademarks of Tele Atlas, Inc.